

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

_____		
SEAN ROSE and JAIME ROSE,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2:19-cv-00977-GJP
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE TRAVELERS HOME AND MARINE	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY and THE TRAVELERS	:	
INDEMNITY COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
_____		

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND  
MEMORANDUM FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. The Civil Action ..... 2

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 4

    A. The Settlement Class..... 4

    B. Monetary Relief ..... 5

        i. Policy Period Claims..... 6

        ii. Statutory Period Claims ..... 7

    C. Practice Change ..... 7

    D. Class Release ..... 8

    E. The Notice Program and Settlement Administration..... 9

        i. CAFA Notice ..... 10

        ii. Email and Mail Notice ..... 10

        iii. Settlement Website ..... 11

    F. Settlement Administration ..... 12

    G. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Incentive Award..... 12

IV. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL STANDARD..... 13

    A. The Settlement Was the Result of Arms’ Length, Informed Negotiations..... 14

    B. There Was A Significant Amount of Information Exchanged ..... 15

    C. Counsel Are Experienced in Similar Litigation..... 15

    D. The Settlement is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness ..... 15

V. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULES 23(a) AND 23(b) ..... 21

    A. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(a)..... 21

- i. The Class is Numerous ..... 21
- ii. Common Questions of Fact and Law Exist ..... 21
- iii. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical ..... 22
- iv. The Adequacy Requirement is Met ..... 23
- B. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)..... 24
- VI. THE NOTICE PLAN IS APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 25
- VII. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS ..... 26
- VIII. CONCLUSION..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C-06-5428, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2007) .....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 24
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	25
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-3213, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2012).....	26
<i>Gen'l Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-6604, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172040 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014) .....	14, 25
<i>Hanlon v. Palace Enmt. Holdings, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-987, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 364 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012).....	26
<i>In re Foundation for New Era Philanthropy Litig.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 202 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	19
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) .....	14
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , No. 15-2206, <i>et seq.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 6908 (3d Cir. 2016);.....	21, 22, 24

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 22

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13, 19, 21

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Int’l Union, UAW*,  
Civ. A. No. 07-3737, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51514 (E.D. Pa. May 12, 2011) ..... 13, 15

*PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Hous. Cas. Co.*,  
647 F. App’x 112 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.*,  
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 26

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* § 21.61..... 14

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 13
